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INTRODUCTION

Appellant was observed riding a bicycle to the left of slow-moving traffic, rather
than along the right edge of the roadway. A police officer cited Appellant for a violation
of Vehicle Code section 21202(a), which requires a person operating a bicycle “at a speed
less than the normal speed of traffic moving in the same direction at that time” to ride
along the right edge of the roadway. Appellant was convicted of the violation.

Appellant now argues there was insufficient evidence of his guilt for several
reasons. Respondent agrees with the contention of Appellant that because he was not
operating his bicycle “at a speed less than . . . the traffic at that time” the statute does not
apply to him. Accordingly, Respondent concedes the conviction should be reversed.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On March 6, 2009, Appellant was cited for violating Vehicle Code section
21202(a), failure to ride along the right edge of the road. Appellant was arraigned and
pleaded not guilty. Trial was set for August 6, 2009. The trial was held and Appellant was
found guilty of violating Vehicle Code section 21202(a) and fined $165. Appellant now
appeals his conviction. |

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Respondent adopts and incorporates herein by reference the Statement of the Case
as set forth in the Clerk’s Transcript [CT] and the Transcript of Proceedings [TP]. The
following relevant facts are extracted from the CT and TP.

Trial:.
Testimony of Officer Green:

Officer Root has been a San Diego Police Officer for approximately 22 years. On
March 6, 2009, the officer was on duty on a police motorcycle in the 4300 block of El
Cajon Boulevard. (TP at 2.) The officer was in the number one lane. Traffic was very
heavy and was creeping in little stages. As the officer was creeping along, Appellant
pedaled by on a bicycle, riding between the number one and two lanes. The ofﬁcér saw
one car either change lanes or veer over, and Appellant had to brake sharply. (TP at 3.)
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The posted speed limit in that section of the road is 35 miles per hour. (TP at 7.) The
officer pursued Appellant and cited him for failing to ride along the right edge of the road
pursuant to Vehicle Code section 21202.

Testimony of Appellant:

Appellant testified he was riding his bicycle in the number two lane, to the left of
cars that were backed up. (TP at 7.) At one point near the intersection Appellant moved to
the middle of the lane and had to brake hard when a car stopped suddenly. (TP at 10.)

Appellant made several arguments regarding the application of the statute to his
bicycle riding. (TP at 7-14.)

Ruling:
Appellant was found guilty and fined $165.
ARGUMENT
I

THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO
ESTABLISH APPELLANT’S GUILT
The evidence at trial established that at the time of the citation traffic was moving
very slowly, creeping along, and that Appellant was riding to the left of the traffic in the
number two lane, passing the slow-moving cars. The officer cited Appellant for failing to
ride along the right edge of the roadway in violation of Vehicle Code section 21202(a).
However, that section applies only to a person operating a bicycle “at a speed less than the
normal speed of traffic moving in the same direction at that time” (emphasis added). At
the time of the citation, traffic was creeping along and Appellant was riding at a speed
greater than the speed of traffic at that time.
Appellant may have violated other statutes (e.g., Vehicle Code section 22350), but
does not appear to have violated Section 21202(a). Accordingly, Respondent concedes the

conviction should be reversed.

.....
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CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the judgment below should be reversed.

Dated:

S~ 7

, 2009
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JAN 1. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Bvﬂ

Steven K. Hansen
Deputy City Attornevy

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent
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